PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	N	lame Execution Date			
ATKINS BOREAS CONSULTANTS LIMITED 02/27/2009					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: ATKINS LIM	ITED				
Street Address: Woodcote G	Woodcote Grove, Ashley Road				
City: Epsom, Surr	еу				
State/Country: UNITED KIN	GDOM				
Postal Code: KT18 5BW					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3					
	Property Type Number				
Patent Number: 70806		1667			
Patent Number: 7431		31341			
Application Number:	pplication Number: 10516062				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (972)51	6-0608				
Email: mail@smithipservices.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Address Line 1: PO Box 997					
Address Line 4: ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AATC-ARB/29657		AATC-ARB/29657			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Sally Ann Smith			
Total Attachments: 6 source=Patent Assignment 27.02.2009#page1.tif PATENT					

source=Patent Assignment 27.02.2009#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment 27.02.2009#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment 27.02.2009#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment 27.02.2009#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment 27.02.2009#page6.tif

DATED 27 FEBRUARY 2009

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

between

ATKINS BOREAS CONSULTANTS LIMITED

and

ATKINS LIMITED

PATENT REEL: 028564 FRAME: 0199

CONTENTS

.

CLAU	ISE	
1.	Assignment	. 1
	Further assurance	

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE	PATENTS	
Part 1. Pate	ents	

 (\cdot)

(____)

This agreement is dated the 27th day of February 2009

PARTIES

- Atkins Boreas Consultants Limited incorporated and registered in Scotland with company number SC178079 whose registered office is at 6 Golden Square, Aberdeen, AB10 1RD, Scotland, United Kingdom (Assignor).
- (2) Atkins Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 688424 whose registered office is at Woodcote Grove, Ashley Road, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 5BW, United Kingdom (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the patent listed in the Schedule to this agreement (**Patent**).
- (B) By a business transfer agreement dated 31 March 2008 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights in and to the Patent to the Assignee on the terms set out in this agreement.

AGREED TERMS

1. Assignment

For nil consideration, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee the full and exclusive benefit of the Patent including:

the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patent, whether committed before or after the date of this agreement.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this agreement.

1

3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 3.1 This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 3.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter.

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this agreement.

2

PATENT REEL: 028564 FRAME: 0202

()

(

Schedule Patents

Part	1.	Patents
------	----	---------

Description	Territory	Patent number
Apparatus and method for reclaiming pipelines	Great Britain	GB2356679
Lined pipeline vent	Norway	Application number 20031690
Lined pipeline vent	Europe	EP1327093
Lined pipeline vent	France	EP1327093
Lined pipeline vent	Great Britain	EP1327093
Lined pipeline vent	United States	US7080667
Lined pipeline vent	Canada	Application mumber 2425611
Lined pipeline vent	Australia	Application mumber 2001295715
Pipe linter connector (PBJ)	Europe	EP1540225
Pipe linter connector (PBJ)	United States	US2006/0145479
Method and crane for installing, maintaining and decommissioning wind turbines	United States	10/516062
Method and crane for installing, maintaining and decommissioning wind turbines	Europe (EPC)	03732666.7

3

Executed as a deed by Atkins Boreas Consultants Limited acting by:

....

Director

م. لايتين دينونو

Secretary

Executed as a deed by Atkins Limited acting by:

Sar Land D tor Secretary

(

RECORDED: 07/17/2012